
Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q2 – 2019 Radio 

There Follows a listing of the significant issues responded to by WHRV 89.5 FM, Norfolk, VA, along with 
the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period _____ to _____. The listing is 
by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect priority or significance. 

Description of 
Issue

Program/Segment Date Time Duration Narration of Type and 
Description of 
Program/Segment

Arts Mal’s World 

Writer’s Block 

4.11.19

4.17.19

4.24.19

5.1.19

5.8.19

5.15.19

5.23.19

5.30.19

2.28.19

3.6.19

3.14.19

3.20.19

3.28.19

6.7.19

6.12.19

6.19.19

6.27.19

4.21.19

5.19.19

6.16.19

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52 

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

11:00

11:00

11:00

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

59:00

59:00

59:00

Mal & the Weird One

Snoop Dog

Andy Griffith

MOCA Film Seires

Mrs. Miniver

Antony & Cleopatra

Keanu Reeves

VA Stage: Matilda

Glenn Close 

Remembering Luke Perry

Steve Martin

Albert Finney

Finding Neverland 

The Lion King 

Johnny Mathis 

Eddie Garcia

Franco Zeffirelli

Local writers, poets, 
musicians
 
Local writers, poets, 
musicians
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Arts Undercurrent 

HearSay 

4.18.19

5.16.19

3.21.19

6.20.19

4.24.19

7:42

7:42

7:42

7:42

12:06

3:30

3:30

3:30

3:30

52 min

VA Tattoo

Gov School for the Arts

Downing-Gross Cultural Ctr

American Train Collective 

Something in the Water

Politics HearSay 

Another View 

4.1.19

4.2.19

4.8.19

4.22.19

4.29.19

5.8.19

5.20.19

5.21.19

5.22.19

5.28.19

6.5.19

6.10.19

6.24.19

6.25.19

4.5.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 Min

Sexual harassment/equal pay

Homelessness

Confederate Monument

Mueller 

Re-districting

Constitutional Crisis

Primary Races 91 & 96

Primary Races 96 & 7

Primary 6 & 7

Live at Byrd’s 

Gun Politics 

National Popular Vote 

Redistricting 

Decriminalize Marijuana

Men Power and Politics 
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Another View 

5.24.19

2.5.19

2.7.19

2.11.19

2.20.19

2.21.19

2.26.19

3.6.19

3.13.19

3.25.19

3.27.19

2.8.19

3.8.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min 

Claville Report

State Politics 

State Politics 

Hearsay Headlines 

Allegations Lt. Gov. Fairfax

Extremism in the News

Gay marriage 

David Nygaard 

Gun Violence 

Free Speech 

AV Roundtable: Politics  

AV Roundtable: Current 
Events

Local Issues HearSay 

HearSay 

ODU Strome 
Business Report 

4.23.19

1.4.19

1.13.19

4.1.19-
6.30.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

16:42

52 min

52 min

52 min

1 min

Bomb Threat

Local AA Businesses 

The Economic Forecast

Economics Interstitial – 
Monday through Friday 
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Health HearSay 

Another View 

4.3.19

4.30.19

5.6.19

5.7.19

5.13.19

6.11.19

6.12.19

6.19.19

4.26.19

2.22.19

3.22.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Pet Health

Crisis of Empathy 

Organ Donation

Loneliness

Communities of Grief

Healthcare policy 

Pet Health 

Alzheimer’s 

Health Disparities 

Black and Pregnant 

AA Suicide 

Education Another View 

HearSay 

Educationally 
Speaking 

1.18.19

4.9.19

6.26.19

3.18.19

3.19.19

3.21.19

3.22.19

4.8.19

4.9.19

4.10.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

52 min

52 min

52 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

Bennett College 

Reinventing schools

American Graduate:Hampton

Commercial Trucking I

Commercial Trucking II

Workplace 

Pathways 

Pathways into field 

Skilled trade workers

Skilled trade gaps 
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Educationally 
Speaking 

4.11.19

4.12.19

4.30.19

5.1.19

5.2.19

5.20.19

5.21.19

5.22.19

5.23.19

6.10.19

6.11.19

6.13.19

6.14.19

6.17.19

6.18.19

6.19.19

6.21.19

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

Skilled Trade – getting started 

Initiatives that launch into 
skilled trade

ACT Initiative 

ACT Work Ready 

Skilled Trade Gaps 

Thomas Nelson TRIO Pgm

TNCC TRIO Pgm cont

Foster Care to TNCC

TRiO Program TNCC

TCC & Fast Forward Grant

Demand for Skilled workers

Fast Forward Grant 

Additional training 

School start times 

Early School starts 

Start times and length of day

Review: School start times 

Race Another View

Another View 

4.12.19

5.10.19

5.31.19

2.15.19

3.1.19

6.14.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Parenting While Black

Colorism

Reflections on Race

Racism in America 

Race through Song 

Race & EVMS 
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6.21.19 12:06 52 min Brown vs. Education 

History - Another View 

Moon Memories 

5.3.19

5.17.19

6.7.19

6.28.19

6.19.19-
6.28.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

8:32

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

2-3 min

History Truxtun

Gidden’s Do Drop Inn

Freedom Bell 

Forgotten Soldiers LIVE 
REMOTE from Yorktown

Hampton Roads listeners 
share their memories of the 
Apollo 11 landing. 

Environment HearSay 4.10.19

1.23.19

3.26.19

12.12.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Disaster Funding 

Fighting Sea Level Rise

Sea Level Rise - Economy

Offshore Drilling – Part 2

Military HearSay 4.17.19 12:06 52 min Diane Carlson Evans

Virginia Beach 
Mass Shooting 
@ city 
Municipal 
building 

HearSay 6.3.19

6.4.19

6.17.19

12:06

12:06

12:06

104 min

52 min

52 min 

Community leaders and 
listeners discuss shooting. 
Program simulcast by 
Richmond WCVE and 
Charlotte NC station. 

Sen Warner: VB Shooting 
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Business  Take My Word For 
IT! 

4.23.19

5.10.19

5.20.19

5.24.19

5.31.19

6.10.19

6.14.19

6.21.19

7:42 1 min Simple business advice in one 
minute.  


