Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and Description of Program/Segment
Arts	Mal's World	4.11.19	12:52	3 min	Mal & the Weird One
		4.17.19	12:52	3 min	Snoop Dog
		4.24.19	12:52	3 min	Andy Griffith
		5.1.19	12:52	3 min	MOCA Film Seires
		5.8.19	12:52	3 min	Mrs. Miniver
		5.15.19	12:52	3 min	Antony & Cleopatra
		5.23.19	12:52	3 min	Keanu Reeves
		5.30.19	12:52	3 min	VA Stage: Matilda
		2.28.19	12:52	3 min	Glenn Close
		3.6.19	12:52	3 min	Remembering Luke Perry
		3.14.19	12:52	3 min	Steve Martin
		3.20.19	12:52	3 min	Albert Finney
		3.28.19	12:52	3 min	Finding Neverland
		6.7.19	12:52	3 min	The Lion King
		6.12.19	12:52	3 min	Johnny Mathis
		6.19.19	12:52	3 min	Eddie Garcia
		6.27.19	12:52	3 min	Franco Zeffirelli
	Writer's Block	4.21.19	11:00	59:00	Local writers, poets, musicians
		5.19.19	11:00	59:00	
		6.16.19	11:00	59:00	Local writers, poets, musicians

	Arts Undercurrent	4.18.19	7:42	3:30	VA Tattoo
		5.16.19	7:42	3:30	Gov School for the Arts
		3.21.19	7:42	3:30	Downing-Gross Cultural Ctr
		6.20.19	7:42	3:30	American Train Collective
	HearSay	4.24.19	12:06	52 min	Something in the Water
Politics	HearSay	4.1.19	12:06	52 min	Sexual harassment/equal pay
	,	4.2.19	12:06	52 min	Homelessness
		4.8.19	12:06	52 Min	Confederate Monument
		4.22.19	12:06	52 Min	Mueller
		4.29.19	12:06	52 min	Re-districting
		5.8.19	12:06	52 min	Constitutional Crisis
		5.20.19	12:06	52 min	Primary Races 91 & 96
		5.21.19	12:06	52 min	Primary Races 96 & 7
		5.22.19	12:06	52 min	Primary 6 & 7
		5.28.19	12:06	52 min	Live at Byrd's
		6.5.19	12:06	52 min	Gun Politics
		6.10.19	12:06	52 min	National Popular Vote
		6.24.19	12:06	52 min	Redistricting
		6.25.19	12:06	52 min	Decriminalize Marijuana
	Another View	4.5.19	12:06	52 Min	Men Power and Politics

		5.24.19	12:06	52 Min	Claville Report
		2.5.19	12:06	52 min	State Politics
		2.7.19	12:06	52 min	State Politics
		2.11.19	12:06	52 min	Hearsay Headlines
		2.20.19	12:06	52 min	Allegations Lt. Gov. Fairfax
		2.21.19	12:06	52 min	Extremism in the News
		2.26.19	12:06	52 min	Gay marriage
		3.6.19	12:06	52 min	David Nygaard
		3.13.19	12:06	52 min	Gun Violence
	Another View	3.25.19	12:06	52 min	Free Speech
		3.27.19	12:06	52 min	AV Roundtable: Politics
		2.8.19	12:06	52 min	AV Roundtable: Current
		3.8.19			Events
Local Issues	HearSay	4.23.19	12:06	52 min	Bomb Threat
	HearSay	1.4.19	12:06	52 min	Local AA Businesses
		1.13.19	12:06	52 min	The Economic Forecast
	ODU Strome	4.1.19-	16:42	1 min	Economics Interstitial –
	Business Report	6.30.19			Monday through Friday

Health	HearSay	4.3.19	12:06	52 min	Pet Health
	·	4.30.19	12:06	52 min	Crisis of Empathy
		5.6.19	12:06	52 min	Organ Donation
		5.7.19	12:06	52 min	Loneliness
		5.13.19	12:06	52 min	Communities of Grief
		6.11.19	12:06	52 min	Healthcare policy
		6.12.19	12:06	52 min	Pet Health
		6.19.19	12:06	52 min	Alzheimer's
	Another View	4.26.19	12:06	52 min	Health Disparities
		2.22.19	12:06	52 min	Black and Pregnant
		3.22.19	12:06	52 min	AA Suicide
Education	Another View	1.18.19	12:06	52 min	Bennett College
	HearSay	4.9.19	12:06	52 min	Reinventing schools
		6.26.19	12:06	52 min	American Graduate:Hampton
	Educationally Speaking	3.18.19	11:04	2 min	Commercial Trucking I
		3.19.19	11:04	2 min	Commercial Trucking II
		3.21.19	11:04	2 min	Workplace
		3.22.19	11:04	2 min	Pathways
		4.8.19	11:04	2 min	Pathways into field
		4.9.19	11:04	2 min	Skilled trade workers
		4.10.19	11:04	2 min	Skilled trade gaps

	Educationally	4.11.19	11:04	2 min	Skilled Trade – getting started
	Speaking	4.12.19	11:04	2 min	Initiatives that launch into skilled trade
		4.30.19	11:04	2 min	ACT Initiative
		5.1.19	11:04	2 min	ACT Work Ready
		5.2.19	11:04	2 min	Skilled Trade Gaps
		5.20.19	11:04	2 min	Thomas Nelson TRIO Pgm
		5.21.19	11:04	2 min	TNCC TRIO Pgm cont
		5.22.19	11:04	2 min	Foster Care to TNCC
		5.23.19	11:04	2 min	TRiO Program TNCC
		6.10.19	11:04	2 min	TCC & Fast Forward Grant
		6.11.19	11:04	2 min	Demand for Skilled workers
		6.13.19	11:04	2 min	Fast Forward Grant
		6.14.19	11:04	2 min	Additional training
		6.17.19	11:04	2 min	School start times
		6.18.19	11:04	2 min	Early School starts
		6.19.19	11:04	2 min	Start times and length of day
		6.21.19	11:04	2 min	Review: School start times
Race	Another View	4.12.19	12:06	52 min	Parenting While Black
		5.10.19	12:06	52 min	Colorism
		5.31.19	12:06	52 min	Reflections on Race
	Another View	2.15.19	12:06	52 min	Racism in America
		3.1.19	12:06	52 min	Race through Song
		6.14.19	12:06	52 min	Race & EVMS

		6.21.19	12:06	52 min	Brown vs. Education
History -	Another View	5.3.19	12:06	52 min	History Truxtun
		5.17.19	12:06	52 min	Gidden's Do Drop Inn
		6.7.19	12:06	52 min	Freedom Bell
		6.28.19	12:06	52 min	Forgotten Soldiers LIVE REMOTE from Yorktown
	Moon Memories	6.19.19- 6.28.19	8:32	2-3 min	Hampton Roads listeners share their memories of the Apollo 11 landing.
Environment	HearSay	4.10.19	12:06	52 min	Disaster Funding
		1.23.19	12:06	52 min	Fighting Sea Level Rise
		3.26.19	12:06	52 min	Sea Level Rise - Economy
		12.12.18	12:06	52 min	Offshore Drilling – Part 2
Military	HearSay	4.17.19	12:06	52 min	Diane Carlson Evans
Virginia Beach Mass Shooting	HearSay	6.3.19	12:06	104 min	Community leaders and listeners discuss shooting.
@ city Municipal building		6.4.19	12:06	52 min	Program simulcast by Richmond WCVE and Charlotte NC station.
Dunung		6.17.19	12:06	52 min	Sen Warner: VB Shooting

Business	Take My Word For IT!	4.23.19	7:42	1 min	Simple business advice in one minute.
		5.10.19			
		5.20.19			
		5.24.19			
		5.31.19			
		6.10.19			
		6.14.19			
		6.21.19			